

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9207 of 2009

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15859 of 2010

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 18888 of 2011

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR BRINGING HEIRS) NO. 1 of 2024

In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 18888 of 2011

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6705 of 2012

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7805 of 2012

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7806 of 2012

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7807 of 2012

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7808 of 2012

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10119 of 2012

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6685 of 2013

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6686 of 2013

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7021 of 2013

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4513 of 2017

=====

ANAND AGRICULTURE UNIVERSITY

Versus

JITENDRA SHASHIKANT PARIKH

=====

Appearance:

MR DG CHAUHAN(218) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR P C CHAUDHARI(5770) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

Date : 06/08/2026

COMMON ORAL ORDER

1. Perused the withdrawal of appearance note dated 13.06.2026 addressed to the office filed by learned advocate Mr. P. C. Chaudhari for the respective party and the office note dated 20.07.2026 pertaining to the same.
2. It prima facie appears that the aforesaid withdrawal of appearance note is annexed with only communication dated 09.06.2026 addressed to the respective party but no document has been produced to establish that the said communication of retirement was duly intimated by the learned Advocate to his client. Moreover, there is nothing on record to show by way of communication/letter that the client(s) has/have intimated the learned advocate that clients do not want to continue the learned advocate and are relieving the concerned advocate from the matter. Hence, the withdrawal of appearance note is not in compliance with Rule 133 of the Gujarat High Court Rules, 1993.
3. In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, the withdrawal of appearance note dated 13.06.2026 filed by learned advocate Mr. P. C. Chaudhari for respective party and the office note dated 20.07.2026 are declined

herewith and disposed of accordingly.

4. The Office is directed to place the copy of this order in each of the captioned matters.

(M. B. RATHORE)

ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

RB DESAI